

SC 10/2024
STATE VS. KISHAN @ PATWA
FIR NO.395/2023
PS KARAWAL NAGAR

10.09.2025

Present : Sh. Murari Singh, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for State.
All three accused persons produced from JC.
Sh. Roshan Lal, Ld. Counsel for accused Deepak Kumar.

PW-25 Constable Amit Kumar examined-in-chief, cross-examined on behalf of accused Deepak Kumar. Cross-examination of PW-25 on behalf of other two accused is treated as nil as their counsel has not turned up.

PW Abhishek Kumar is present, but he is discharged unexamined today at request of Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State on the ground that since the witness is a material witness and also smelling of alcohol, therefore he may be examined in the presence of regular PP and the IO of the case who is also not present today.

At request of the Ld. Addl. PP for State, PW Abhishek Kumar is discharged unexamined. He is bound down for next date of hearing.

Constable Shubham and IO/Inspector Uttam Kumar are absent despite service. Hence, issue bailable warrant in a sum of Rs.2,000/- each against Constable Shubham and IO/Inspector Uttam Kumar through SHO concerned for next date.

Put up for remaining PE on 24.11.2025.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/10.09.2025